GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1769

ANSWERED ON:16.08.2013

CGHS DISPENSARIES AND HOSPITALS .

Agarwal Shri Jai Prakash;Gawali Patil Smt. Bhavana Pundlikrao ;Mahajan Smt. Sumitra;Nagorao Shri Dudhgaonkar Ganeshrao;Ram
Shri Purnmasi;Rawat Shri Ashok Kumar

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of allopathic/ AYUSH dispensaries and hospitals under the Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) in the
country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the present number of dispensaries and hospitals are adequate to provide medical facilities to the beneficiaries;
(c) if not, the corrective steps taken by the Government in this regard including setting up of new CGHS dispensaries; and

(d) whether there is acute shortage of doctors, paramedical staff and medicines at present in the CGHS dispensaries and hospitals, if
so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise including the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD)
(a):The State/UT-wise details are at Annexure — I.

(b) & (c) : CGHS has been providing medical services to its beneficiaries through a large network of dispensaries, Government
hospitals and empanelled private hospitals and diagnostic / imaging centres at 25 locations in the country. The number of
dispensaries in Delhi / NCR and most of the other locations are adequate to cater to the medical needs of its beneficiaries. However,
in some locations it may not be adequate. Government is aware about it but due to financial and logistic constraints it is difficult to
open more dispensaries in those locations. There are some States which do not have the presence of CGHS as yet. The Ministry has
therefore mooted a proposal to open at least one CGHS dispensary in the capital city of such States on priority. Government is also
contemplating introduction of a health insurance scheme with special focus to non CGHS areas to provide adequate healthcare
facilities to the Central Government employees and pensioners and also to supplement CGHS.

(d): There is an overall shortage of qualified medical and paramedical professionals in the country. CGHS is also facing shortage of
doctors and paramedics. CGHS inducts doctors through UPSC and many of them either do not join the Government services or leave
for higher studies leaving the posts vacant. The details of vacancy position, State / UT wise are at Annexure — Il. However, all efforts
are made to provide proper healthcare services to the CGHS beneficiaries with the available resources. Retired doctors are also
engaged on short term contract basis to meet the requirement of doctors.
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